THE BDC TAILGATIN' GIVEAWAY

OFFICIAL RULES

NO PURCHASE NECESSARY TO ENTER OR WIN. A PURCHASE WILL NOT INCREASE YOUR CHANCES OF WINNING. Void where prohibited or restricted by law. The Builder's Discount Center "BDC TAILGATIN' GIVEAWAY" begins at 12:00 AM EST on **August 22, 2024** and ends at 11:59 PM EST on **September 21, 2024.** Tailgatin' Giveaway sponsored by Builder's Discount Center, 105 Candlewood Rd., Rocky Mount, NC 27804 ("Sponsor").

ELIGIBILITY: Tailgatin' Giveaway is open to all legal U. S. residents of the states of North Carolina, South Carolina and Virginia; who are twenty-one (21) years of age or older. Employees of the Sponsor and members of the immediate families are not eligible. Tailgatin' Giveaway is subject to all local, state and federal laws and regulations. By participating in the Tailgatin' Giveaway, each participant unconditionally accepts and agrees to comply with and abide by these Official Rules and all decisions of the Sponsor, which shall be final and binding in all respects. Sponsor reserves the right to disqualify any entries by persons determined to be tampering with or abusing any aspect of the Tailgatin' Giveaway.

HOW TO ENTER: For entry for a chance to win the Tailgatin' Giveaway prize package enter online at <u>www.buildersdiscount.net</u>, including your name, email address, store location, contact phone number, and confirmation of age eligibility. Or, you may enter by mail by sending you name, address, contact phone number, email, and store location on a postcard (minimum size: 3.5 inches by 5 inches, and 0.016 inches thick) or an 8 ½ inches by 11 inches sheet of paper and mailing your entry to Builder's Discount Center 2024 Tailgatin' Giveaway, 105 Candlewood Rd., Rocky Mount, NC 27804. U.S. Mail entries must be received by Saturday, September 21, 2024.

Limit one (1) Tailgatin' Giveaway entry per email address. Any attempt by a participant to submit more than one entry by using multiple/different identities, registrations, or any other methods will void that participant's entries and that participant may be disqualified. All entries must be completed in their entirety. All entries become the property of the sponsor and will not be acknowledged or returned. Sponsor is not responsible for late, illegible, incomplete, altered, postage-due, mutilated, lost or misdirected entries, for any incorrect or inaccurate entry information, whether caused by any of the equipment or programming associated with or utilized in the contest, or by any technical or human error which may occur in the processing of the entries in the contest, or for failure to receive entries due to transmission failures or technical failures of any kind, including, without limitation, postal error and such entries will be void. Sponsor will not accept forged, altered, mechanically reproduced or facsimile entries.

WINNER SELECTION: The Potential Winner will be selected in a random drawing from among all eligible entries received during the Tailgatin' Giveaway Period. Odds of winning depend on the number of eligible entries received. Winner will be notified by email or phone call at the contact information provided on the entry form and will be provided with instructions on how to claim his or her prize on or about September 30, 2024. Sponsor is not responsible if any potential winner notification is not received for any reason or returned as undeliverable. For instance, Sponsor is not responsible if a potential winner does not receive his or her winner notification because inaccurate contact information was provided at the time of entry. In the case that a winner notification is

returned of any prize or prize notification as undeliverable, or if a winner is found to be ineligible or otherwise not in compliance with these Official Rules, the prize will be forfeited, and an alternate winner may be selected in a random drawing from among all remaining eligible entries. All decisions of the Sponsor are final.

PRIZES: Sponsor will award one (1) Tailgatin Giveaway package.

The grand prize winner will receive a "BDC TAILGATIN' GIVEAWAY" prize package that includes two (2) premium tickets to one (1) college football game of their choice (2) a Blackstone Griddle, (3) an Igloo Cooler, and (4) a \$250 gift card to spend at a Builder's Discount Center warehouse. Approximate retail value of all prizes available to be won: **\$1,000.00**. No more than the stated number of prizes will be awarded. Prizes are nonassignable and nontransferable. No substitutions allowed, except that the prizes are subject to availability and Sponsor reserves the right to substitute prizes of equal or greater value. Winner is solely responsible for reporting and payment of any taxes on prizes. Prize must be redeemed within 60 days of notification of winning.

INTERNET: If for any reason this Tailgatin' Giveaway is not capable of running as planned due to infection by computer virus, bugs, tampering, unauthorized intervention, fraud, technical failures, or any other causes beyond the control of the Sponsor which may corrupt or affect the administration, security, fairness, integrity or proper conduct of this Tailgatin' Giveaway; the Sponsor reserves the right at its sole discretion to disqualify any individual who tampers with the entry process, and/or to cancel, terminate, modify or suspend the Tailgatin' Giveaway.

In the event of a dispute as to the identity of a winner based on an email address, the winning entry will be declared made by the authorized account holder of the email address submitted at the time of entry. "Authorized account holder" is defined as the natural person who is assigned to an email address by an Internet access provider, online service provider or other organization (e.g. business, education, institution, etc.) that is responsible for assigning email addresses for the domain associated with the submitted email address.

DISPUTES: All issues and questions concerning the construction, validity, interpretation and enforceability of these Official Rules, or the rights and obligations of any participant and Sponsor, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of NORTH CAROLINA without giving effort to any choice of law or conflict of law rules or provisions. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of these rules shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision. In the event that any such provision is determined to be invalid or otherwise unenforceable, these rules shall be construed in accordance with their terms as if the invalid or unenforceable provision was not contained therein.

OFFICIAL RULES: For a copy of these Official Rules, visit **www.buildersdiscount.net** or send a self-addressed, stamped envelope to Lewis Advertising Inc., BDC 2023 Tailgatin' Giveaway Rules, 1050 Country Club Road, Rocky Mount, NC 27804.

© 2024 Lewis Advertising, Inc. All Rights Reserved.